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May 4, 2021

The Honorable Kay E. Ivey
Governor of the State of Alabama
Alabama State Capitol
Montgomery, AL 36130

Dear Governor Ivey:

The Alabama Credit Union Administration (ACUA) is honored to present its 2020 Annual Report
to the people of the State of Alabama and you.

Overview

Alabama state-chartered credit unions provide vital access to financial services and products to
over one million members in the State of Alabama. State-chartered credit unions primarily provide
low cost financing to their members for home ownership, new and used vehicles, consumer loans,
and credit cards. These credit unions also provide important depository services which are
essential to consumer savings efforts and transaction of business. All of these products and
services were most important during the pandemic situation in 2020.

There were 57 state-chartered credit unions at year-end 2020 compared to 61 at year-end 2019.
The decrease in number is the result of voluntary mergers, primarily of small asset-sized credit
unions with larger Alabama state-chartered credit unions. This was due to increased pressures of
the present low rate economy, ability to offer competitive products and services, technology costs
and changes, and federal regulatory compliance. While the number of state-chartered credit unions
under regulation and supervision by ACUA decreased, the amount of assets of these credit unions
under supervision by the agency increased 26.42% to $21,141,843,182. This is mostly attributed
to receipt of CARES Act funds.

For 2020, the total deposits of natural person state-chartered credit unions increased 19.44% over
year-end 2019. The total loans at year-end 2020 increased by 6.12% over 2019. The substantial
increase of deposits compared to the lower increase in loans resulted in decreases in net worth
ratios. However, Alabama state-chartered credit unions remain collectively strong with an overall
Net Worth/Total Assets ratio of 10.98% at year-end 2020 compared to 12.32% at year-end 2019.

Alabama has one of only eleven corporate credit unions nationwide. This corporate credit union
serves natural person credit unions across the United States. Its mission is to provide liquidity



funding to these credit unions and to offer products and services, asset-liability management
modeling as well as investment services.

Staffing

The ACUA has eleven employees. As the State’s credit unions grow larger and become more
complex, additional examiners will be necessary even with a fewer number of credit unions. This
is due to increasing complexity of operations, products/services, federal regulations, electronic
processing, and cyber-attacks. ACUA continuously evaluates its needs and will strategically add
staff or engage contractors as needed to accomplish the agency’s mission.

Expenses
Expenses of the agency were funded by operating fees received from credit unions. Year over year,

revenue exceed budgeted expenditures. Because of material asset growth in Alabama state-
chartered credit unions in 2020, operating fee revenues increased 24.21%.

Mission

The Alabama Credit Union Administration’s mission is to provide effective supervision and
regulation in order to affirm the future viability of credit unions and the safety of deposits therein,
promote the unencumbered commerce between the citizens of Alabama and credit unions, allow
for innovations in services, products, and technology that maximize credit unions’ capabilities to
provide service, and assure that Alabama state credit unions provide professional, and competent
financial services to the citizens of Alabama regardless of means.

Res;i?w,
H. Greg McClellan
Administrator and Chairman of the Board
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Alabama Credit Union Administration Board

2020 BOARD MEMBER APPT. DATE CONF. DATE. EXP. OF TERM

H. Greg McClellan, Chairman, Ex Officio 6/15/2019 5/23/2019 2/1/2022
100 North Union Street, Suite 650

Montgomery, Alabama 36104

Greg.mcclellan@acua.alabama.gov

Ralph A. Altice, Board Member 2/19/2020 3/12/2020 2/1/2023
New Horizons Credit Union

601 Savannah Street

Mobile, AL 36603

RalphAltice(@aol.com

Linda Cencula, President 3/13/2018 3/15/2018 2/1/2021
Avadian Credit Union

P. O. Box 360287

Birmingham, AL. 35236-0287

lcencula(@avadiancu.org

Steve Nix, President 2/19/2020 3/12/2020 2/1/2023
AlaTrust Credit Union

1018 Merchants Drive

Birmingham AL. 35244

snix(@alatrustcu.com

Derrick E. Ragland, Jr., President 5/10/2019 5/23/2019 2/1/2022
APCO Employees Credit Union

750 17" Street North

Birmingham, AL 35203

dragland@apcocu.or:

Carolyn Simmons. President 5/102019 5/23/2019 2/1/2022
Social Security Credit Union

P.O. Box 937

Birmingham, AL 35201

csimmons(@socialsecuritycu.com

Greta Webb-Williams, Board Member 3/13/2018 3/15/20/18 2/1/2021
Guardian Credit Union

125 Forest Hill Road

Wetumpka, AL 36093

greta.williams(@labor.alabama.gov

Mr. Shane Nobbley, CEO 2/19/2020 3/12/2020 2/1/2023
Family Security Credit Union

2204 Family Security Place, SW

Decatur, AL 35603

shane.nobbley(@fscu.com
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Ins. #
65991
62728
68575
60823
63057
68583
60605
68595
68374
68628
68302
67252
64598
68559
97076
60799
61800
68701
60501
60712
65464
68586
60934
62661
60942
60500
68688
61286
60930
63834
63614
64232
97083
63940
61391
61944
61150
68224
62664
61339
65402
62062
61474
62599
64603
62471
62486
64464
62356
64528
64644
61055
64645
64594
61277
64774
64593
62798

Alabama Credit Unions Ranked by Assets

Credit Union Name
CORPORATE AMERICA
APCO EMPLOYEES
MAX
ALABAMA
LISTERHILL
AVADIAN
FAMILY SECURITY
ALABAMA ONE
GUARDIAN
FAMILY SAVINGS
FIVE STAR
ALABAMA TEACHERS
ALABAMA STATE EMPLOYEES
TVA COMMUNITY
WINSOUTH
NEW HORIZONS
FORT MCCLELLAN
AUBURN UNIVERSITY
MUTUAL SAVINGS
ALABAMA CENTRAL
ECO
HERITAGE SOUTH
ALATRUST
NAHEOLA
RIVERFALL
NORTH ALABAMA EDUCATORS
RAILROAD COMMUNITY
MOBILE EDUCATORS
VALLEY
JEFFERSON
CHAMPION COMMUNITY
1ST RESOURCE
LANDMARK
RED OAK (DCH)
SOCIAL SECURITY
LAUDERDALE COUNTY TEACHERS
wcu
AZALEA CITY
HEALTH

MOBILE GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

ALABAMA RIVER
cITYy
RAILWAY EMPLOYEES
FEDERAL EMPLOYEES
ALABAMA LAW ENFORCEMENT
MOBILE POSTAL
OPP-MICOLAS
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY
L&N EMPLOYEES
BIRMINGHAM CITY EMPLOYEES
BLUE FLAME
CHEM FAMILY
ALABAMA POSTAL
FIREMAN'S
CHEMCO
POSTAL EMPLOYEES
O'NEAL
DIXIE CRAFT EMPLOYEES

City
Birmingham
Birmingham
Montgomery
Tuscaloosa
Muscle Shoals
Birmingham
Decatur
Tuscaloosa
Montgomery
Rainbow City
Dothan
Gadsden
Montgomery
Muscle Shoals
Gadsden
Mobile
Anniston
Auburn
Birmingham
Birmingham
Birmingham
Sylacauga
Hoover
Pennington
Tuscaloosa
Huntsville
Irondale
Mobile
Tuscumbia
Hoover
Courtland
Birmingham
Fairfield
Tuscaloosa
Birmingham
Florence
Decatur
Mobile
Birmingham
Mobile
Monroeville
Tuscaloosa
Muscle Shoals
Birmingham
Birmingham
Mobile
Opp
Tuscaloosa
Birmingham
Birmingham
Mobile
Anniston
Birmingham
Birmingham
McIntosh
Huntsville
Birmingham
Goodwater

Total Assets Under Supervision

1 2020
Assets ($)

4,897,823,032
3,376,053,353
1,769,448,467
1,170,483,593
1,044,353,527
1,042,319,133
818,907,959
797,798,764
694,104,821
572,938,479
557,122,824
415,803,089
393,125,166
378,304,428
304,224,791
233,373,369
232,329,653
202,934,319
202,724,353
184,569,564
170,130,915
163,409,067
160,346,085
154,694,445
151,929,374
114,394,227
112,105,296
99,905,848
85,509,277
74,744,795
57,733,894
49,150,260
43,575,526
37,160,427
34,686,742
31,713,296
31,658,552
31,419,152
22,319,376
22,020,715
21,514,773
20,356,963
18,977,543
18,684,701
17,469,082
14,401,921
12,248,493
11,478,161
9,972,301
9,248,611
8,535,271
7,171,309
7,044,162
6,649,528
5,298,062
2,929,494
2,389,118
1,694,035

$ 21,133,503,480




Natural Person
Credit Union

2020 Financial
Highlights
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Capital

As of December 2020, Corporate America Credit Union (“CACU") continues to
exceed minimum capital requirements. As of December 31, our Tier 1 Capital
Ratio is 4.09% and remains above the regulatory requirement of 4.00%. Both
the Tier 1 Risked-Based Capital Ratio and Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio greatly
exceed the minimum requirements. This is primarily due to the higher
concentration of government and agency holdings within the investment
portfolio that carry a 0% to 20% risk weighting.

DECEMBER 2020

Tier 1 Capital Calculation 4.09%
The 704 regulatory definition of Tier 1 capital requires corporates to “deduct
any amount of PCC received from federally insured credit unions that causes
PCC minus retained earnings, all divided by moving daily average net assets, to
exceed two percent when a corporate credit union's retained earnings ratio is

4%
less than two and a half percent.” As of December 2020, CACU is not required .
to reallocate from Tier 1 to Tier 2 capital as a result of the calculation. |
REGULATORY TIER 1 CAPITAL REGULATORY TIER 1
MINIMUM
DECEMBER 2020
Securities Portfolio Composition Asset Quality

Corporate America’s investment strategy is one of purchasing high quality
permissible securities with senior cash flow structures to provide competitive
returns. CACU conducts detailed due diligence in assessing credit risk in non-
government guaranteed positions. At the end of December, 54.86% of the
portfolio is government backed, 41.94% is rated AAA/AA +, 2.65% is rated
AA/AA-, and less than 1% is rated below AA-.

mAA/AA- m<AA- mAAA/AA+ mGovernment Backed

Net Economic Value (NEV)
The Corporate’s interest rate risk exposure is measured by using
net economic value (NEV) and a NEV ratio. The primary risk

measurement is the decline of net economic value in the up 300 xglghl':tszAveragSf L'f\:ﬂv‘aﬂ, i1 Assats the life of all t
basis point scenario. As of December 31, we remain within eighted Average Life ( ) of Financial Assets measures the life of all assets

regulatory limits as evidenced in the table to the right. Interest " dc.luc:mdg fl nves;:]n;n:, legns, ar.ld cash, Adjus::ed \A.feigh:ed A:er:ie If'];e {AWSL) i
rate risk is monitored and reported to the Board on a monthly o e _ .r.o.w o“_m s prepayme.n s..on ees me_n Seag O ORmer
basls. 2020, we remain within policy/regulatory limits as shown in the table to the left.

2.02 I 2.20 |

Liquidity
As of December 2020, total advised lines of credit to member credit unions were approximately $2.4 billion. Combining cash held, tested sources of
liquidity and liquid marketable securities, over $4.6 billion could be raised in a short period of time, if needed, to address a severe liquidity event.
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Below are some key financial ratios for Corporate America Credit Union for the year end 2020:

Tier 1 Capital Ratio

December 2020

4.20% e B . " .
4.10% -
4.00% -
3.90% -
3.80% -
3.70% +—

3.60% - -

3.50% +———

Regulatory Tier 1 Capital Regulatory Tier 1 Minimum

Key Ratios

Retained Earnings 1.00% 1.93%
Tier 1 RBC Ratio 4.00% 11.79%
| Total RBC Ratio _ 8.00% 12.09%
| Base NEV Ratio 3.00% 3.81%
NEV Ratio - Shock Scenario 2.00% 3.38%

CACU ended 2020 with $4.9 billion in assets, 503 members, 176 credit unions using item processing, 140
using ACH origination and/or receipt and 155 credit unions using remote deposit capture services.
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